
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board 
Member, Cleaner Greener Oxford 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 16 June 2011 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Town Hall, Oxford 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
internal and Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at in 
our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. Ebbe's Street) reception areas and at 
public libraries. 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at 
www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Cleaner 
Greener Oxford 
 
 
 

Board Member Portfolio 
  
 
Councillor John Tanner Cleaner, Greener Oxford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Guidance on personal and personal prejudicial interests is attached to these 
agenda pages. 

 

 

2 PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

 

 Members of the public may, if the Board Member agrees, ask a question of 
the Board Member on any item for decision on this agenda (other than on 
any minutes or decision sheets).  The full text of any question must be 
notified to the Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30 am two 
clear working days before the meeting.  Questions by the public will be taken 
as read and, at the Board Member’s discretion, responded to either orally or 
in writing at the meeting.  No supplementary question or questioning will be 
permitted. 
 
The total time permitted for this item will be 15 minutes. 

 

 

3 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

 

 City Councillors may, at the Board Member’s discretion, ask a question or 
address the Board Member on an item for decision on the agenda (other than 
on any minutes or decision sheets).  The full text of any question and the 
nature of any address must be notified to the Head of Law and Governance 
by no later than 9.30 am two clear working days before the meeting.  
Questions by councillors will be taken as read and, at the Board Member’s 
discretion, responded to either orally or in writing at the meeting.  No 
supplementary question or questioning will be permitted.  If an address is 
made, the Board member will either respond or have regard to the points 
raised in reaching her or his decision.  If the address is by the Chair of a 
Scrutiny Committee or her or his nominee then the Board member will be 
required to say as part of their decision whether they accept the Scrutiny 
recommendations made. 

 

 

4 CONTROL AND DISTRIBUTION OF FREE PRINTED MATTER 
 

1 - 34 

 Lead Member: Councillor Tanner  

 Report of the Head of Environmental Development  

 This report is on the outcome of public consultation on the designation of land 
for licensing of distribution of free printed matter under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990.  The land affected is all of the roads in the City centre, 
Cowley Road and side roads as far as Magdalen Road and Headington Road 

 



 

and adjacent roads. 

 

5 DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 

35 - 70 

 Lead Member: Councillor Tanner  

 Report of the Head of Environmental Development  

 This report presents the consultation outcome on the proposal to implement 
dog control orders in the City under the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005.  The order, if agreed, will apply to all land within the 
City ‘open to the air’. 

 

 

6 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board member wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the e
[...]
onal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                           
 
To:  Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Cleaner Greener Oxford

     
Date:  16th June 2011       

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Proposed Licensing Scheme for the distribution of free 

printed matter  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To designate land under schedule 3 of Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 in order to introduce a licensing scheme for the control of 
the distribution of free literature. 
          
Key decision? No  
 
Executive lead member: John Tanner 
 
Policy Framework: Improve the local environment, economy and quality of 
life 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Board Member, Cleaner Greener Oxford is recommended to: 
 
(a) designate those areas of land set out in appendix 1 to this report for the 
purposes of section 94B and Schedule 3A of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 and 
 
(b) request that the Head of Environmental Development in conjunction with 
the Head of Law and Governance carry out the requirements of the Act in 
order to bring the designation into force; and 
 
(c) approve the changes made to the consent conditions in appendix 3 as a 
result of the consultation. 

 
 
Appendix 1  The public notice published on 13th January 2011 
Appendix 2  Map showing the areas of the proposed designation 
Appendix 3  Consent Conditions 
Appendix 4  Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 5  Risk Register 
Appendix 6  Breakdown of Fees and Costs 
Appendix 7  Response to consultation 

 

Agenda Item 4

1



Appendix 8  Copy of CEB report from 8th December 2010 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 8th December 2010 the City Executive Board (CEB) considered a 

report regarding the proposed designation to control the distribution of 
free printed matter.  

 
1.2 At the meeting the CEB declared that it was satisfied that the area 

highlighted in appendix 2 was being defaced by the distribution of free 
printed matter. The CEB also requested a further report detailing any 
objections to the proposals, and providing details of a fully costed 
scheme to control the distribution of free printed matter. 

 
1.3 On 13th January 2011 the Council published a notice setting out its 

intention to designate land under section 94B and Schedule 3A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. See appendix 1. It has also 
produced a map showing the areas of the proposed designation. See 
appendix 2. 

 
1.4 The full effect of the proposed designation is set out in appendix 1. In 

brief, the areas of the proposed designation are Oxford City Centre, 
Cowley Road (as far as Magdalen Road) and Headington Hill Road 
and surrounding streets. 

 
1.5 Below is a list of examples of what will be controlled as a result of 

implementing the scheme to control the distribution of free printed 
matter: 

  
 (a) a promoter for a nightclub giving out flyers to passing members of 

the public promoting an event at a venue 
 (b) the owner of a shop giving out leaflets to passing members of the 

public promoting the sale of goods at their premises 
 (c) an estate agent who leaves a box of property newspapers on the 

street at the entrance to their premises 
 (d) a board left outside a college promoting a theatre production that 

has a pocket containing leaflets attached to it 
 (e) a pile of flyers left on top of a piece of street furniture or a window 

ledge for passing members of the public to pick up 
 (f) a promotional stand set up in the street from which free leaflets are 

available promoting tourist activities such as bus rides or walking tours  
 (g) a promoter placing leaflets under the windscreen wipers of parked 

cars in a park and ride car park 
 
1.6 It is possible to set specific times when a permit is required to distribute 

free printed matter, for example at peak times in the evenings or at 
weekends. The disadvantage of this approach is that there would be no 
control over leafleting activities taking place outside the specified times 

2



and officers believe that this would result in an increase in litter 
problems. 

 
1.7 The proposed consent scheme is designed to reduce the adverse 

environmental impact of the distribution of free literature in the City. 
This will occur by reducing the use of resources in dealing with the 
defacement by litter caused and reduce the visual impact of litter on the 
environment. 

 
2 Consultation 
 
2.1 The Council’s notice (appendix 1) invited people to register their 

objections to the proposal. The 14 day consultation period ended on 
28th January 2011. 

 
2.2 Only two responses objecting to the scheme were received during the 

consultation period: 
 
2.3 Response 1 
 The objections centred on concerns surrounding freedom of expression 

and National Insurance (NI) numbers. 
 
2.4 Consent condition 5 has been amended accordingly to remove the 

requirement for a NI number (see appendix 3). 
 
2.5 A further question asked who decides what publications are classed as 

religious, political, charitable etc. in order for them to be 
[...]
:  
 
None 
 
Version number: 0.9 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

Map of Area proposed to be designated under Section 94B and Schedule 3A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
 

 

9



10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 – Consent Conditions 
 
All consents, both monthly and annual, will be subject to the following 
conditions. Consents may also be subject to additional specific 
conditions based upon the application details. The consent holder 
remains fully responsible for the safety of the distributors whilst 
distributing materials or whilst removing litter. 
 
1.  Distributors must have their Authorisations clearly displayed at 

all times when distributing free printed material. 
 

2.  The Authorisation badge must be produced on demand to an 
Authorised officer of the Council or other relevant agency. 

 
3. All staff engaged in the distribution of free literature shall wear 

the authorisation badge using a highly visible lanyard 
 
4. Authorisation badges are not interchangeable between consent 

holders, and all distributors using them must be directly 
employed by the consent holder. 
 

5.  The consent holder must maintain, and make available for 
inspection upon request a log/database of the name and 
addresses of all distributors used, together with their date of 
birth. and National Insurance Number (note - removed following 
consultation). The log should record where and when the 
distributors were operating, materials being offered and the 
authorisation badge being used. 
 

6.  Applicants must apply from an Oxford based address to ensure 
that there is local management and accountability to prevent 
litter occurring as a result of the free distribution of printed 
matter and to remove any resultant litter. 
 

7.  No free printed matter shall be left unattended by staff for the 
general public to take at their discretion. 

 
8. All places
[...]
d all relevant highways for which the authority is responsible, as 
set out in paragraph 4.4 and the map attached as appendix 4, to control the 
distribution of free printed matter within the areas highlighted in this report. 
 
3. Request a further report from the Head of Environmental Development for 
the City Executive Board meeting in March that contains: 
(a) the details of any objections duly made in response to the proposed order, 
and 
(b) a fully costed scheme should the recommendation be to confirm the order 
to control the distribution of free printed matter.  

 
 
Appendix 1  Consent conditions 
Appendix 2  Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3  Risk Register 
Appendix 4  Map of areas proposed to be designated 

 

27



 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In November 2009 the Council launched the Cleaner Greener Oxford 

campaign in order to clean up Oxford. Initially the campaign focused on 
litter and waste in the City Centre and a number of steps were put in 
place including increased numbers of litter bins, enhanced street 
cleaning and more active enforcement.  

 
1.2 The result has been a noticeable improvement in the appearance of 

the City Centre and Oxford was voted the cleanest city in the UK by a 
Conde Nast Travellers poll of 40,000 people. 

 
2 Current Situation 
 
2.1 However, leafleting in the City has been recognised for some time as 

an issue. Street Scene officers report that there is a regular 
defacement of the area caused by leaflets and flyers being left on the 
streets. The litter problems with leaflets occur widely, but are most 
noticeable in the Park End Street area in the City Centre; around 
Headington Hill Campus in Headington (particularly around Fresher’s 
Week) and in and around Cowley Road in East Oxford.  

 
2.2 The extent of the litter created by leafleting is not always evident to the 

public because it is often connected with the night time economy and 
the streets are cleaned by Street scene before the daytime econo
[...]
suggest that he or she attempts to replace them by using a ‘nominee’, 
consideration will be taken to revoking all badges held by that consent 
holder and the nominee. 

 
6.7  Paragraph 3(5) of Schedule 3A provides that a consent can be subject 

to such conditions as the authority consider necessary or desirable for 
protecting designated land from defacement or the effective operation 
and enforcement of the designation. It will be a condition of any 
consent that an applicant must apply from an address within the City or 
provide a statement detailing how he/she intends to ensure that the 
distribution of the free printed matter is adequately managed.  

 
6.8  Payment must be made with the application. Should the payment fail 

(e.g. bounced cheque) after the consent has been issued, the consent 
will be deemed to be automatically revoked. 

 
6.9 There is no requirement for the Council to grant consent to an 

applicant, but at the same time the Council must be able to justify its 
refusal based on the likelihood of the distribution causing defacement 
of the local environment. 

 
6.10 The Council may also refuse consent if the applicant has been 

convicted of an offence, or has paid a fixed penalty notice for the 
distribution of free literature without consent in a designated area, 
within five years preceding the date of the application. 

 
6.11    Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Council to: 
 

a) refuse consent; 
b) impose any limitation or condition subject to which consent is given;  
c) to revoke consent 

 
            may appeal against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court. 
 
7 Consultation 
 
7.1 Prior to designating any land the Council must: 
  

31



a) publish notice of its proposal in at least one newspaper circulating 
in the area which includes the land; and, 

b) post such a notice on the land 
 
            The notice must specify: 
 

a) the land proposed to be designated; 
b) the date on which the proposed order is to come into force; and, 
c) the fact that objections may be made to the proposal, how they can 

be made and the period in which they must be made. 
 
7.2 Subject to giving notice and taking into account any objections the 

Council can make an order in respect of any or all the land in respect of 
which notice was given. It is then required to give notice of its decision 
in similar fashion to the consultation set out above. 

 
7.3 All representations will be considered and the final proposals will be 

brought back in a report to the City Executive Board at the earliest 
opportunity, which is currently the March 2011 meeting. It is therefore 
proposed that the scheme commences on the 1st April 2011. 

 
8 Staffing implications 
 
8.1 There will need to be proactive and reactive enforcement of the 

scheme and it is intended to carry this out within existing resources.  
 
8.2 A flexible approach to the work will need to be taken to ensure that 

resources are available when required, which will often be in the 
evenings and at weekends. Where possible this will be linked up with 
other licensing and enforcement activities as well as including 
streetscene supervisors and managers. 

 
9 Financial Implications 
 
9.1 The Council may charge a fee for issuing a consent. The amount of 

this fee is for the Council to determine but it must not be more than is 
reasonable to cover the costs of operating and enforcing the consent 
scheme. It will therefore be possible to introduce the scheme at no net 
cost to the Council. 

 
9.2 The full costs for the implementation of the proposed scheme have not 

been calculated prior to the publicity process. The financial calculations 
will be produced once the publicity period has been completed and a 
clearer picture of the likely demand for consents has been obtained. 

 
9.3 It is proposed that the full costs and consent fees be included in the 

further report to the City Executive Board in March should the 
recommendation be to confirm the order to control the distribution of 
free printed matter. 

 

32



 
 
 
 10 Climate Change / Environmental Impact 
 
10.1 The proposed consent scheme is designed to reduce the adverse 

environmental impact of the distribution of free literature in the City by 
reducing the costs of dealing with the defacement by litter by such 
activities. 

 
11 Equalities Impact 
 
11.1 No impacts have been identified. An Equalities Impact 

Assessment is attached as appendix 1. 
 
12 Level of Risk 
 
12.1 A full risk register is attached as appendix 2. 
 
12.2 One risk of note is that there may be an initial increase in leafleting 

activity should the scheme be implemented. However strict conditions 
can be attached to consents to control any activity and therefore the 
recommendations are to accept this risk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Name:     Graham Eagle 
Job title:     Public Health Team Leader 
Service Area / Department: Environmental Development 
Tel:  01865 252341  e-mail:   geagle@oxford.gov.uk 
 

List of background papers:  
 
Appendix 1  Consent conditions 
Appendix 2  Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3  Risk Register 
Appendix 4  Map of areas proposed to be designated 
 
Version number: 0.3 
 
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                               
 
To:  Delegated decisions of the Board Member, Cleaner Greener 

Oxford     
 
Date: 16th June 2011  
       
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Implementation of Dog Control Orders  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   To implement dog control orders in the City 
          
Key decision?                   No 
 
Executive lead member:  John Tanner 
 
Policy Framework:  Improve the local environment, economy and 

quality of life 
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
The Board Member, Cleaner Greener Oxford is recommended to adopt and 
implement the dog control orders set out in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this report 
and to ask the Head of Environmental Development in conjunction with the 
Head of Law and Governance to carry out the requirements of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 and bring the said orders into 
effect. 

 
Appendix 1 Summary of consultation results 
Appendix 2 Summary of Costs 
Appendix 3 Diversity Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4 Risk Register 
Appendix 5 List of Play Areas 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1      At its meeting on 1st September 2010 CEB considered a report 

regarding the implementation of dog control orders pursuant to 
sections 55 and 56 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005.   

 

Agenda Item 5

35



 
2 Consultation on Dog Control Orders for the City 
 
2.1 In November 2010 a Talkback survey was sent out to the public 

seeking their views on a number of issues affecting the Council. Part of 
this survey included a questionnaire seeking views on the proposed 
dog control orders. 

 
2.2 A further online consultation was started in December 2010 using the 

same questionnaire and with extensive media coverage has seen a 
very good response rate. All four Parish Council’s were specifically 
invited to take part in the online consultation. 

 
2.3 Finally a public notice was published in the Oxford Times advising the 

public of the proposals and advising people of how to make 
representation. This 28 day statutory period ended on 11th February 
2011. 

 
2.4 The results of the consultation are included in paragraphs 3 and 4 of 

this report and have been divided into the relevant dog control orders. 
 
2.5 A full breakdown of the results of the surveys is included as appendix 

1. 
 
3 Proposed Dog Control Orders 
 
Fouling of Land by Dogs 
 
3.1 Environmental Development received 102 Fouling Complaints across 

the City in the year 2009/2010. A total of 60% of these complaints 
related to fouling on the streets. 

 
3.2 This order will apply t
[...]
g, dogs on lead by direction and banning dogs 
from play areas. 
 

2. Are there any associated objectives of the 
policy, please explain 

  

59



2 

3. Who is intended to benefit from the policy 
and in what way 

The general public are the main beneficiary of the policy. There should be an 
improvement in the environment through the reduction of dog fouling on the streets 
and in the parks. 
There should be a reduction in the risk of out of control dogs by giving officers the 
power to require dogs to be put on leads and also and increased sense of 
confidence and freedom for children and their parents in play areas though the 
exclusion of dogs from these areas. 

4. What outcomes are wanted from this policy? 
Reduce the amount of dog fouling in the city 
Minimise the risk to the public by increasing the control over out of control dogs in public places 
Increased satisfaction with play areas through the exclusion of dogs from these areas. 

5. What factors/forces could contribute/detract 
from the outcomes? 

Staffing resource will have a direct effect on the amount of enforcement. Thames 
Valley Police PCSO’s will be authorised to enforce dog control orders and will 
increase the amount of enforcement resource available. 
Dog Control Orders have been successfully implemented in many local authorities 
across the country. 

6. Who are the key 
people in relation to 
the policy?  

General Public (both dog owners and 
non-dog owners) 
City Council Staff tasked with 
enforcement of the dog control orders 
(Environmental Development, Parks & 
Leisure, Community Safety) 

7. Who implements the 
policy and who is 
responsible for the 
policy? 

Graham Eagle 
Ian Wright  

8. Could the policy have a differential impact on 
racial groups?  

Y NO 

It is not anticipated that there will be any differential impact on racial 
groups. 
 

What existing evidence (either presumed or 
otherwise) do you have for this? 

The orders are planned to be implemented across the e
[...]
t bar 
gates 

Valentia Road Open No Order - 

Waynflete Road Fenced Banning Order Straight bar fencing 
2 x mono gates 

Wolvercote Fenced Banning Order Wood mesh 

68



Green fencing 
1 x wood mesh 
gate (kissing) 

Wolvercote 
Lower 

Fenced Banning Order Wood mesh 
fencing 
2 x chain link gates 

Wood Farm 
Road Green 

Fenced Banning Order Straight bar fencing 
3 x mono gates 

Woodpecker 
Green 

Closed No Order - 

Botley Park Fenced Banning Order Straight bar fencing 
2 x mono gates 

Whitehouse 
Road 

Fenced Banning Order Woodmesh fence 
1 x woodmesh gate 

Lockheart 
Crescent 

Open No Order - 

Pocket Park Fenced  Banning Order Straight bar fencing 
2 x straight bar 
gates 

Field Avenue Fenced Banning Order Straight bar fencing 
2 x straight bar 
gates 

Sundew Close Fenced Banning Order Chevron Fencing 
1 x Chevron gate 

Harts Close  Open No Order - 

Barton Adventure 
Playground 

Fenced Banning Order Chainlink Fencing 
3 x Chainlink gates 

Terrett Avenue Fenced Banning Order Straight bar fencing 
2 x Straight bar 
gates 

Westfield Close Fenced Banning Order Chevron fencing 
1 x chevron gate 

Downside Dip Fenced Banning Order 1 gate 

Olive Jacks Fenced Banning Order 2 gates 

Mortimer Hall Fenced Banning Order 2 gates 
Data supplied by Parks & Leisure Service. Correct as 15/03/2011 

 
Total Number of banning orders  74 
Total Number of entrances   161 
Number of signs recommended  170 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Control and Distribution of Free Printed Matter
	Appendix 1 Public Notice Leaflet Control
	Appendix 2 Map of designated land
	Appendix 3 Leaflet Control Consent Conditions
	Appendix 4 Leaflet Control Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 5 Leaflet Control Risk Register
	Appendix 6 Breakdown of fees and costs
	Appendix 7 Results of consultation
	Appendix 8 Leaflet Control CEB Report 8th December 2010

	5 Dog Control Orders
	Appendix 1 Summary of Consultation Responses
	Appendix 2 Summary of costs
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE BOARD MEMBER, 

CLEANER GREENER OXFORD 

 

Thursday 16 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Tanner. 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 
 
2. PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 
19 questions were submitted by Mr Nigel Gibson. Questions with answers are 
given below. 
 
Public Questions 
 
1. Why was there only 14 days given to consultation on this matter? 
 
This is the minimum period laid down in statute. The council has therefore 
complied with the duty placed upon it. Controlling the distribution of free printed 
matter was not considered a contentious issue that required extended 
consultation.  
 
2. When only 2 responses were received during the consultation period, did 
the officers think about either extending the consultation period or increasing the 
amount of publicity (and if not, why not)? 
 
No. It is clear that there is limited public and business interest in the impact of 
the scheme. The council always acts in the spirit of openness and Paragraph 
2.10 of the report includes a reference to a response received outside the 
consultation period and refers to the existence of an online petition. 
 
3. The target for this draconian sanction appears to be local businesses and 
amateur student events – did the council consult directly with any of them 
concerning this proposal (if so, who and when), regarding both likely impact on 
business and the proposed licence costs, and if not why not? 
 
Leafleting controls are not a draconian sanction. The target is primarily those 
individuals and businesses whose leafleting activities have created litter 
problems in certain areas of the city. The legislation specifies what consultation 
is required and the council complied with these requirements.  
 
4. Appendix 1 of the report contains the advert placed in the Oxford Mail 
regarding this proposed draconian sanction – it is clear from this advert that the 
council intends licensing all free material, yet elsewhere it seems to limit it, 
excluding religious, political and certain other material yet to be determined by 
Jeremy Thomas. Why was the advert not clear about what was to be licenced, 
and therefore consulted upon? 
 



 

There are exemptions from the proposed controls contained in Paragraph 1 (4) 
of Schedule 3A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, including religious and 
political material and the law makes it clear that the council cannot licence the 
distribution of such materials. In our opinion the advert is clear and fully complies 
with the requirements of Paragraph 2 (4) and (5) of Schedule 3A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 
5. Paragraph 1.7 of the report states that the objective is to reduce adverse 
environmental impact. What is the environmental impact at present in CO2 
tonnes equivalent, and what is the target reduction in the same unit of 
measurement to which the Council aspires? 
 
The adverse environmental impact is not being considered in terms of CO2 
tonnes equivalent. It is a combination of the visual impact of litter combined with 
the costs of clearing it up. Calculating the CO2 tonnes equivalent for such a 
relatively small part of the council’s overall waste operation is not considered 
practicable. 
 
6. How will members of the public wishing to distribute free leaflets etc know 
that they are required to obtain a licence? 
 
There will be information on our website and in addition the authority must (a) 
publish a notice of its decision in at least one newspaper circulating in an area 
which includes the land; and (b) post such a notice on the land. 
 
7. What sanction will there be on members of the public found distributing 
free leaflets, either immediately or at a later date? 
 
The sanctions are clearly laid out in paragraphs 1 and 7 of Schedule 3A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. A person guilty of an offence is liable on 
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 4 on the standard scale 
(currently £2,500). Alternatively, an £80 fixed penalty notice can be issued and if 
paid within 10 days the fine reduces to £55.  
 
8. How many similar schemes are operating in other local authorities across 
the country? 
 
We don’t know the exact number because it’s an optional power, however, a 
variety of local authorities have adopted similar schemes, e.g. Leeds, 
Manchester, Newcastle, Leicester, Nottingham. 
 
9. Has the council compared the proposed operation and licencing costs 
with other similar schemes (and if not, why not)? 
 
Yes. We looked at several schemes to consider what would be the best scheme 
for Oxford. 
 
10. Appendix 6 lists the cost breakdown for the proposed draconian scheme – 
what is the breakdown of the £100 for consultation? 
 
This was the officer time spent in carrying out the consultation exercise. 
 
11. Appendix 6 lists the cost breakdown for the proposed draconian scheme – 
what is the breakdown of the £800 for Statutory Advertisements? 



 

 
This is the cost of placing public notices in local newspapers. 
 
12. Section 3 of the report talks about staffing implications, supplemented by 
the forecast of 200 hours overtime given in Appendix 6. Can you confirm that this 
figure of 200 hours is for evening and weekend work by staff patrolling the 
streets (and if not, what will be the time spent patrolling the streets)? 
 
The figure of 200 hours is what we estimate will be required for staff patrolling 
the streets.  
 
13. 200 hours spent only at weekends over a 50 week period is 4 hours per 
weekend – how can this be enough time to patrol the huge area encompassed 
by this draconian scheme? 
 
We have a great deal of enforcement experience in the city centre and know 
how to use our resources for maximum benefit. The level of resource required 
will be variable according to enforcement needs and the figures are an estimate 
at this stage. Adjustments can be made in the light of experience. 
 
14. Will this time be spent solely on this area of regulation, or might other 
activities be addressed as well? Similarly, presumably existing patrols will spend 
some of their current allocated time on this, in which case how can you properly 
forecast that only 200 hours will be the cost? 
 
The figure of 200 hours is the total amount of time that we estimate will be used 
on addressing the issue of leafleting. 
 
15. Can you confirm that there is no issue with, regulation of, or other form of 
control for printed matter for which a sum has been paid? 
 
This proposal is for controlling the distribution of free printed matter as laid out in 
Schedule 3A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 
16. On the assumption that the previous question is answered with a ‘yes’, 
what is there to prevent the current leafleting operations, say, giving out a leaflet 
with a penny, and receiving the penny back? 
 
See the answer to question 17 
 
17. Has the council thought of any other ways that people may get around 
this draconian scheme? 
 
Yes it has and any case arising will be examined and legal advice taken if 
necessary. 
 
18. Can the single member considering this issue confirm that he has read all 
the previous questions, and considered them and the answers in making his/her 
decision? 
 
Yes 
 
19. There are areas of the country with a much higher population density than 
the areas under consideration here – for example central London has no such 



 

scheme in place. Why does the council believe that this approach is appropriate 
here when it hasn’t been adopted in, say, Central London? 
 
Some London Boroughs have adopted the powers e.g. Hillingdon, but London 
Boroughs have also been able to use powers under the London Local Authorities 
Act 1994 to control the distribution of free printed material.  This option is not 
available to Oxford City Council. 
 
 
 
3. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 
There were no addresses from Councillors. 
 
 
4. CONTROL AND DISTRIBUTION OF FREE PRINTED MATTER 
 
Resolved to:- 
 
(a) Designate those areas of land set out in appendix 1 to the report for the 
purposes of section 94B and Schedule 3A of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990; 
 
(b) Request that the Head of Environmental Development in conjunction with the 
Head of Law and Governance carry out the requirements of the Act in order to 
bring the designation into force; and 
 
(c) Approve the changes made to the consent conditions in appendix 3 as a 
result of the consultation. 
 
 
5. DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 
Resolved to  
 

1) Adopt and implement the dog control orders set out in paragraphs 3 
and 4 of the report ; 

 
2) Authorise the Head of Environmental Development, in consultation 

with the Board Member, to add to the list of areas subject to dog 
control orders if further suitable areas, such as those under the 
jurisdiction of a Parish Council, become known; and 
 

3) Ask the Head of Environmental Development, in conjunction with the 
Head of Law and Governance, to carry out the requirements of the 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 and bring the said 
orders into effect. 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.05 pm 


